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ted of a violation of the provisions of this act shall bo imprisoned in
tie county jail until such fine is paid; Provided, that such imprison-
ment shall not exceed two (2) months.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect; and he in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 23,1891.

CHAPTER 499.

[H. F. No. 680.]

AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT TO EEGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH
IN THE LAKES OF EICE COUNTY," THE SAME BEING CHAPTER
FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FOUR (454), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Slate of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of said chapter fonr hundred and
fifty-four (454) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read ae fol-
Lovs:

Sec, 1. That all fishing with seines, nets, spears, aet-lines, fish
traps of any kind, shooting with a gun or otherwise, or fishing1 in any
oblier manner than with hook and line, in any of the lakes or streams
of Eice connty, in this state, at any time of year, is hereby prohibited
and made unlawful, and whoever shall take or kill or catch any fish
in any of said lakes or streams in any other manner than with a hook
and line, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon convic-
tion thereof shall be punished by a fine of ten (10) dollars or impris-
onment in the county jail iiot exceeding fifteen (15) days for the first
offense, and by a fine of not less than tweiity-five (25) dollars or
imprisonment in the county jail for nob less than thirty (30) days for
each, subsequent offense, one-half of said fine to be paid to the per-
son who shall give information which shall lead to and secure convic-
tion of any person violating any of the provisions of this acb, the
other half thereof to be paid into the school fund of the school dis-
trict within which said offense was committed.

SEC. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby
repealed.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved March 30, 1891.


